11-018523-01-02 Canadian Ipsos-Reid Express #403 (April 18-20, 2011)

VOTE CERTAINTY

1. As you may know, a Federal election has been called for May 2nd, 2011. How likely would you be to vote in this election?

Detailed Tables

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Urban Rural HS Post sec University <$30K $30K-<$60K $60K + Yes No
| | A 9 K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 846 154 89 159 354 387 140 255 480 828 165
Weighted Base 1000 826 174 156 283 326 211 198 267 418 793 198
627 528 99 76 183 203 148 107 159 280 508 111
[1] Absolutely certain 63% 64% 57% 49% 65% 62% 70% 54% 60% 67% 64% 56%
C C CE G
171 137 34 27 42 59 39 37 45 66 131 40
[2] Very likely 17% 17% 20% 17% 15% 18% 18% 19% 17% 16% 17% 20%
91 75 16 17 27 36 9 24 28 36 69 22
[3] Somewhat likely 9% 9% 9% 11% 9% 11% 4% 12% 10% 9% 9% 11%
F F
39 29 10 16 12 6 5 7 13 15 34 6
[4] Not very likely 4% 4% 6% 10% 4% 2% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3%
EF
67 54 13 18 19 20 10 21 22 19 49 18
[5] Not at all likely 7% 7% 8% 11% 7% 6% 5% 11% 8% 5% 6% 9%
|
4 3 1 2 0 2 0 2 0 1 2 1
Don't know/Refused 0 0 0 1% - 0 0 1% - 0 0 1%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
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FEDERAL VOTING INTENTION

1A/B. Thinking of how you feel right now, if FEDERAL election were held tomorrow, which of the following parties' candidates would you, yourself, be most likely to support ?

REGION TYPE EDUCATION [\[e{e]}¥/| = BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Urban Rural HS Post sec University <$30K $30K-<$60K $60K + Yes No
| | A e F | G H_ 1 | J K |
Base: Decided Voters - Leaners Included
Unweighted Base 894 760 134 70 140 319 360 115 232 449 744 147
Weighted Base 880 733 147 130 252 291 194 165 242 387 699 178
377 300 77 68 114 126 62 56 103 173 302 74
The Conservative Party 43% 41% 52% 53% 45% 43% 32% 34% 42% 45% 43% 42%
A F F F
185 163 22 22 37 55 65 31 36 98 130 53
The Liberals 21% 22% 15% 17% 15% 19% 34% 19% 15% 25% 19% 30%
CDE H J
211 181 30 26 66 80 39 47 69 83 169 41
The New Democratic Party 24% 25% 20% 20% 26% 28% 20% 29% 28% 21% 24% 23%
F
53 48 5 7 19 15 12 11 27 12 50 3
The Bloc Quebecois 6% 7% 3% 5% 8% 5% 6% 6% 11% 3% 7% 2%
| K
38 30 8 6 11 9 13 16 5 14 34 4
The Green Party 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 3% 7% 10% 2% 4% 5% 2%
E HI
15 10 5 1 5 6 3 3 3 7 13 2
Other 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
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COMMITMENT TO VOTE

1. How certain are you that this is the party you will support on May 2nd, Election Day?

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Urban Rural HS Post sec University <$30K $30K-<$60K $60K + Yes No
| | A e F | G H_ 1 | J K |
Base: Respondents who specified a major party
Unweighted Base 832 711 121 63 132 297 335 106 217 421 694 135
Weighted Base 817 689 128 116 239 271 178 149 227 366 649 166
462 395 67 63 144 151 99 80 132 207 375 87
Absolutely certain 57% 57% 53% 54% 60% 56% 56% 53% 58% 57% 58% 52%
267 219 48 33 68 99 63 43 77 126 212 53
Fairly certain 33% 32% 37% 28% 28% 36% 35% 29% 34% 34% 33% 32%
61 49 12 9 22 14 13 14 15 22 44 16
Not very certain 7% 7% 9% 8% 9% 5% 7% 10% 6% 6% 7% 10%
24 23 2 8 5 7 3 10 3 11 18 6
Not at all certain 3% 3% 1% 7% 2% 3% 2% % 1% 3% 3% 4%
H
3 3 0 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3
Don't know/Refused 0 0 - 3% - - - 2% - - - 20
| J
SUMMARY
729 614 115 96 212 250 162 122 209 333 587 140
Commited [Top2Box] 89% 89% 90% 83% 89% 92% 91% 82% 92% 91% 90% 85%
C G G
85 72 13 17 27 21 16 24 17 32 62 23
Not commited [Low2Box] 10% 10% 10% 15% 11% 8% 9% 16% 8% 9% 10% 14%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
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DESERVES RE-ELECTION

1. Some people say that in this federal election the Conservative Party under Stephen Harper has done a good job and deserves re-election. Others people say that the Conservative Party does not deserve to be re-elected and its time for
another party to be given a chance to govern the country. Which of these statements is closest to your point of view?

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME BORN IN CANADA

TOTAL Urban Rural Post sec Unlversny <$30K $30K-<$60K $60K +

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base 1000 846 154 89 159 354 387 140 255 480 828 165
Weighted Base 1000 826 174 156 283 326 211 198 267 418 793 198
446 355 91 82 132 151 72 84 111 198 344 100
Stephen Harper deserves re-election 45% 43% 53% 52% 47% 46% 34% 42% 41% 47% 43% 50%
F F F
491 422 69 60 133 159 129 94 142 206 399 88
Stephen Harper does not deserve to be re-elected
49% 51% 39% 39% 47% 49% 61% 47% 53% 49% 50% 44%
B CDE
63 49 14 14 18 16 10 20 14 14 49 11
Don't know/Refused 6% 6% 8% 9% 6% 5% 5% 10% 5% 3% 6% 5%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

Ipsos Reid Public Affairs
April 21, 2011
FINAL DATA 19 of 55
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LEADER TRAITS

1. To follow is a character trait that can be used to describe federal political leaders. Please indicate which leader is best described by this trait: Someone you can trust?

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Urban Rural HS Post sec University <$30K $30K-<$60K $60K + Yes No
| | A e F | G H_ 1 | J K |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 846 154 89 159 354 387 140 255 480 828 165
Weighted Base 1000 826 174 156 283 326 211 198 267 418 793 198
93 78 15 14 20 25 35 14 25 45 66 25
Michael Ignatieff 9% 9% 9% 9% 7% 8% 17% 7% 9% 11% 8% 13%
DE
346 282 63 70 103 115 55 61 87 158 264 81
Stephen Harper 35% 34% 36% 45% 36% 35% 26% 31% 33% 38% 33% 41%
F F F
395 327 68 45 112 136 87 76 111 162 319 74
Jack Layton 40% 40% 39% 29% 40% 42% 41% 38% 41% 39% 40% 38%
C C
57 50 7 11 21 12 11 14 21 17 54 1
Gilles Duceppe 6% 6% 4% 7% 7% 4% 5% 7% 8% 4% 7% 1%
K
109 89 20 16 28 37 23 33 23 36 90 16
Don't know/Refused 11% 11% 12% 10% 10% 11% 11% 17% 9% 9% 11% 8%
HI

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
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FORMING A COALITION

1. Which of these two options would you prefer to see.?

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Urban Rural HS Post sec University <$30K $30K-<$60K $60K + Yes No
| | A e F | G H_ 1 | J K |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 846 154 89 159 354 387 140 255 480 828 165
Weighted Base 1000 826 174 156 283 326 211 198 267 418 793 198
The Liberals, NDP and Bloc forming a coallthn to take 208 351 57 55 106 132 115 89 117 173 229 78
over from Stephen Harper and the Conservatives
41% 42% 33% 35% 37% 41% 54% 45% 44% 41% 42% 39%
CDE
Stephen Harper and the Conservatives winning a 485 387 98 82 145 162 78 75 124 217 379 106
majority government 48% 47% 56% 52% 51% 50% 37% 38% 46% 52% 48% 53%
F F F G
108 88 19 20 32 32 18 33 27 27 85 14
Don't know/Refused 11% 11% 11% 13% 11% 10% 8% 17% 10% 7% 11% 7%
|

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
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FORMING A COALITION

2. Suppose the coalition only involves only the Liberal Party and the NDP getting together. Which of these two options would you prefer to see?

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Urban Rural HS Post sec University <$30K $30K-<$60K $60K + Yes No
| | A e F | G H_ 1 | J K |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 846 154 89 159 354 387 140 255 480 828 165
Weighted Base 1000 826 174 156 283 326 211 198 267 418 793 198
The Liberals and the NDP forming a coalition ‘to take 261 396 64 55 120 153 129 92 130 197 272 87
over from Stephen Harper and the Conservatives
46% 48% 37% 35% 42% 47% 61% 46% 49% 47% 47% 44%
B CDE
Stephen Harper and the Conservatives winning a 461 365 95 84 138 151 71 76 115 204 359 100
majority government 46% 44% 55% 54% 49% 46% 34% 39% 43% 49% 45% 51%
A F F F
78 64 14 16 25 23 11 30 22 17 62 11
Don't know/Refused 8% 8% 8% 10% 9% 7% 5% 15% 8% 4% 8% 6%
|

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
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POPULARITY AND MOMENTUM

1. Which party's campaign would you say is gaining the most popularity and momentum?

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME BORN IN CANADA
TOTAL Urban Rural HS Post sec University <$30K $30K-<$60K $60K + Yes No
| | A e F | G H 1 | J K |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 846 154 89 159 354 387 140 255 480 828 165
Weighted Base 1000 826 174 156 283 326 211 198 267 418 793 198
Stephen Harper and the Conservative Party 282 231 51 48 102 82 48 57 70 121 219 63
28% 28% 29% 30% 36% 25% 23% 29% 26% 29% 28% 32%
EF
108 88 20 15 27 43 24 22 36 47 78 30
Michael Ignatieff and the Liberal Party 11% 11% 12% 9% 10% 13% 11% 11% 13% 11% 10% 15%
Jack Layton and the New Democratic Party (NDP) 446 385 61 61 98 159 113 2 121 206 359 83
45% A47% 35% 39% 35% 49% 53% 37% 45% 49% 45% 42%
B D CD G
46 35 12 10 26 8 2 22 15 8 43 4
Gilles Duceppe and the Bloc Quebecois 5% 4% 7% 6% 9% 3% 1% 11% 6% 2% 5% 2%
F EF | |
118 88 30 23 30 34 25 25 25 36 94 19
Don't know/Refused 12% 11% 17% 15% 11% 10% 12% 13% 9% 9% 12% 10%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK
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